

MEETING OUTCOMES – AEMO WEM PROCEDURE CHANGE WORKSHOP

MEETING: AEMO WEM Procedure Change workshop
 DATE: Monday, 29 May 2017
 TIME: 1.00 pm – 2.00 pm (AWST)
 LOCATION: AEMO Perth Boardroom

ATTENDEES:

NAME	COMPANY
Mark Riley	AGL (dial-in)
Jacinda Papps	Alinta Energy
Tim Rosser	Blairfox
Adam Stephen	Bluewaters
Ignatius Chin	Bluewaters
Danielle Jeyes	Carnegie Clean Energy
Kynan Smith	CBA
Chris Armstrong	CleanTech Energy
Zhang Fan	Collgar Wind Farm
Steve Gould	Community Electricity
Kirsten McKenzie	Enernoc (dial-in)
Elizabeth Walters	ERA
Jenny Laidlaw	ERA
Sara O'Connor	ERA
Wendy Ng	ERM Power
Chloe D'Souza	Jackson McDonald
Sarah Rankin	Moonies Hill Energy (dial-in)
Marc Hettler	Perth Energy
Patrick Peake	Perth Energy
Susanna Floth	Skyfarming
Angelina Cox	Synergy
Brad Huppertz	Synergy
Piero Truini	Synergy
Peter Huxtable	Water Corporation
Andrew Winter	AEMO
Greg Ruthven	AEMO
Matthew Fairclough	AEMO
Martin Maticka	AEMO
Rebecca Petchey	AEMO
Phil Kelloway	AEMO
Teresa Smit	AEMO

1. Welcome

2. Procedure Change Proposal for Market Procedure - Certification of Reserve Capacity

- Question – What is the definition of Business Days and the applicable time zone in the Procedure?

Answer – Clause 1.4.3 of the WEM Rules stipulates that the WEM operates on Western Standard Time (Coordinated Universal Time (UTC) plus 8 hours). The WEM Rule defines Business Days as particular to Western Australia.

- Question – What is the hierarchy of Procedures to the WEM Rules?

Answer – Step 1.2.1 of the Procedure indicates that to the extent that this Procedure is inconsistent with the WEM Rules, the WEM Rules prevail to the extent of the inconsistency (clause 1.5.3 of the WEM Rules).

- Question – Why is “Sent Out Capacity” defined in the Procedure?

Answer (question taken on notice during the meeting and response now provided) – AEMO will remove the definition from the Procedure and rely on the defined term in the WEM Rules.

- Question – Step 2.1.3, regarding modification of timings, applies to many aspects, not just submission of applications. Why is this step in section 2.1?

Answer (question taken on notice during the meeting and response now provided) – AEMO will move step 2.1.3 to a new section.

- Question – In step 3.5.3, why was 15 Business Days reduced to ten?

Answer (question taken on notice during the meeting and response now provided) – AEMO will revert to the 15 Business Days stipulated in the existing Procedure.

- Question – What decision is referred to in step 3.5.5, as step 3.5.1 does not appear to contain a decision?

Answer (question taken on notice during the meeting and response now provided) – AEMO will amend the relevant steps to provide clarity.

- Question – Why were steps 4.3.2 and 4.3.3 from the existing Procedure removed?

Answer (question taken on notice during the meeting and response now provided) – AEMO has reviewed the existing Procedure and has determined the following:

- Step 4.3.2 of the existing Procedure covers items not otherwise captured by the proposed step 4.3.1, so AEMO will add it back into the Procedure.
- Step 4.3.3 of the existing Procedure has been amalgamated into the proposed step 4.3.1.
- Steps 4.3.4 and 4.3.5 of the existing Procedure are no longer relevant due to the removal of clause 4.10.2 of the WEM Rules.
- Step 4.3.6 of the existing Procedure is not required given the proposed changes to step 4.3.1 and the retention of step 4.3.2.

3. Next meeting

Stakeholders will be advised of the date for the next Workshop.

- Question – Is there a forward plan of changes to Procedures?

Answer– Slide 9 of the pack presented at RCM Forum 3 contained the forward plan. The slides are available at: <https://www.aemo.com.au/Stakeholder-Consultation/Industry-forums-and-working-groups/WA-Forums/WAMRP-Reserve-Capacity-Mechanism-Forum>.